#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                                             | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|
| WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (F/K/A WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANCE | 12/01/2011     |
| CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND))                                       | 12/01/2011     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC. |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 28059 CENTER OAKS COURT            |  |
| City:           | WIXOM                              |  |
| State/Country:  | MICHIGAN                           |  |
| Postal Code:    | 48393                              |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6994148 |
| Patent Number: | 6938673 |
| Patent Number: | 6779588 |
| Patent Number: | 6755235 |
| Patent Number: | 6763879 |
| Patent Number: | 6745454 |
| Patent Number: | 5601135 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)712-5240 Phone: 7037125240

Email: scotugno@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Safet Metjahic

Address Line 1: 1750 Tysons Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

PATENT REEL: 027354 FRAME: 0421 OP \$280.00 6994148

501750380

| Address Line 4: Tysons Corner                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | , VIRGINIA 22102                                                                                        |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | SAFET METJAHIC                                                                                          |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=Wells Fargo - Patents (Diversified Mosource=Wells Fargo - Patents (Diversified Mos | flachine, Inc.)#page2.tif flachine, Inc.)#page3.tif flachine, Inc.)#page4.tif flachine, Inc.)#page5.tif |

PATENT REEL: 027354 FRAME: 0422

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS (this "Release"), dated December 1, 2011, is made by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (F/K/A WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANACE CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND), a Delaware limited liability company with offices located at 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2200, Chicago, Illinois 60606 (the "Assignor") in favor of DMI EDON, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly a Michigan limited liability company) with offices located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393, DIVERSIFIED MACHINE MONTAGUE, INC., a Michigan corporation with offices located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 and DIVERSIFIED MACHINE, INC., a Delaware corporation with offices located at 28059 Center Oaks Court, Wixom, Michigan 48393 (collectively, the "Assignees"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Assignor and the Assignees are parties to (i) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); (ii) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2010 (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Security Agreement"); and (iii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, effective as of June 15, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Assignees pledged and granted a security interest in, and agreed to assign, transfer and convey, upon demand made upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default, all of the Assignees' right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Collateral"), to the Assignor for the benefit of the Assignor and the Secured Parties to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 15, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 024539/0319;

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to terminate and release its security interest in, and right to demand upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default an assignment, transfer and conveyance of, all of the Assignees' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

The Assignor hereby terminated and releases its security interest in, and right to demand upon and during occurrence of an Event of Default as assignment, transfer and conveyance of, all of the Assignees' right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral, including, without

MSW - Draft November 28, 2011 - 12:10 PM

limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto, and reassigns and transfers any right, title and interest that the Assignor may have in the Collateral to the Assignees.

The Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignees, or the Assignees' authorized representative to: (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and trademark Office, (ii) file UCC financing statement amendments with the applicable filing office in order to memorialize the release of the security interest of the Assignor in the Collateral, and/or (iii) otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency. The Assignor further agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignees any an all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Assignees (or their agents or designees) reasonably request, at the Assignees' sole cost and expense, in order to confirm this Release and the Assignees' right, title and interest in or to the Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officers duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC (F/K/A WACHOVIA CAPITAL FINANACE CORPORATION (NEW ENGLAND)

3y: <u>V 10</u> Nama

Name: Title:

UCE PRESIDENT

Patent Release

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

See attached.

PATENT REEL: 027354 FRAME: 0426

## **PATENTS**

| Name of Grantor                       | Broast The saint                                                              | TD-4          | 1 Y 73     |
|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------|
|                                       | Patent Description                                                            | Patent Number | Issue Date |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Method and apparatus<br>for venting a gas<br>in a lined pressure fur-<br>nace | 6,994,148     | 2/7/2006   |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Safety block device for use in a press Device                                 | 6,938,673     | 9/6/2005   |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Method for filling a mold                                                     | 6,779,588     | 8/24/2004  |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Quick-change lock as-<br>sembly for casting ma-<br>chine fill tubes           | 6,755,235     | 6/29/2004  |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Mold temperature con-<br>trol for casting system                              | 6,763,879     | 7/20/2004  |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Flexible manufacturing<br>and workpiece transfer<br>system                    | 6,745,454     | 6/8/2004   |
| Diversified Machine<br>Montague, Inc. | Mold loading in low-<br>pressure casting                                      | 5,601,135     | 2/11/1997  |
| Diversified Machine, Inc.             | Automotive Valve Cover                                                        | D422,551      | 4/11/2000  |
| Diversified Machine, Inc.             | Wheel Bearing Dust<br>Cap for Racing Cars                                     | 7,314,256     | 1/1/2008   |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Zero roll suspension system                                                   | 6173978       | 1/16/2001  |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Method and apparatus<br>for suspending a ve-<br>hicular wheel assembly        | 6676144       | 1/13/2004  |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Zero roll suspension system                                                   | 6550797       | 4/22/2003  |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Measuring and testing device incorporating an air gauge                       | 7508863       | 3/31/2009  |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Brake rotor assembly<br>and method for making<br>same                         | 7296332       | 11/20/2007 |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Wheel hub assembly fixture                                                    | 6634266       | 10/21/2003 |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Knuckle hub assembly and method for making same                               | 6450584       | 9/17/2002  |
| DMI Edon LLC                          | Brake rotor assembly and method for making                                    | 6708589       | 3/23/2004  |

PATENT REEL: 027354 FRAME: 0427

|              | same                                                   |         |            |
|--------------|--------------------------------------------------------|---------|------------|
| DMI Edon LLC | Knuckle hub assembly<br>and method for making<br>same  | 6485109 | 11/26/2002 |
| DMI Edon LLC | Knuckie hub fixture<br>assembly and method of<br>using | 6212981 | 4/10/2001  |
| DMI Edon LLC | Method and apparatus for suspending a vehicle          | 7255357 | 8/14/2007  |

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Name of Grantor | Patent Application                                                  | Application Filing Date | Application Serial Number |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------|---------------------------|
| DMI Edon LLC    | Dyna-grind                                                          |                         | 61/208102                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Bushing C-Section joint for core removal                            |                         | 61/128357                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Apparatus and method for manufacturing knuckle and bearing assembly | 11/1/2007               | 11/982437                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Kriuckle hub assembly<br>and method for making<br>same              | 11/30/2007              | 11/998865                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Knuckle hub assembly and method for making same                     | 4/27/2006               | 11/413076                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Method and apparatus for suspending a vehicle                       | 4/20/2007               | 11/788506                 |
| DMI Edon LLC    | Knuckle and bearing assembly and process of manufacturing same      | 3/23/2006               | 11/387604                 |

PATENT REEL: 027354 FRAME: 0428

**RECORDED: 12/09/2011**